Appendix D

Notice of Determination

io:		From:
Office of Planning and ResearchU.S. Mail:Street Address:P.O. Box 30441400 Tenth St., Rm 113		Public Agency: Richvale Irrigation District
U.S. Mail:	Street Address:	Address: 1148 Richvale Highway
P.O. Box 3044	1400 Tenth St., Rm 113	Richvale, CA 95974
Sacramonto CA 05912-204	Sacramento, CA 95814	Contact: Sean Earley, General Manager
Sacramento, CA 93612-304		Phone: 530-882-4243
County Clerk		
County of: Butte		Lead Agency (if different from above):
Address: 155 Nelson Ave.		
Oroville, CA 95965		Address:
		Contact:
		Phone:

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.

State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted to State Clearinghouse): 2020059010

Project Title: Richvale Irrigation District Phase I Infrastructure Modernization Project

Project Applicant: Richvale Irrigation District

Project Location (include county): near Richvale in Butte County, CA (see IS/MND Appendix C)

Project Description:

The proposed project is part of Richvale Irrigation District's (RID) comprehensive plan for system modernization and boundary flow monitoring developed as part of the 2014 Feather River Regional Agricultural Water Management Plan (FRRAWMP). The project will implement modernization improvements at 12 locations to reduce operational spillage and increase on-farm efficiency to provide multiple water use efficiency (WUE) benefits. (see IS/MND for more)

This is to advise that the Richvale Irrigation District has approved the above (
Lead Agency or Responsible Agency)

described project on <u>March 26, 2021</u> and has made the following determinations regarding the above (date)

described project.

- 1. The project [will will not] have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
 - A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures [were not] were not] made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [was 🗌 was not] adopted for this project.
- 5. A statement of Overriding Considerations [was not] adopted for this project.
- 6. Findings [were D were not] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

This is to certify that the final EIR with comments and responses and record of project approval, or the negative Declaration, is available to the General Public at:

1148 Richvale Highway, Richvalo, CA 95974

Signature (Public Agency):	X		te: District Counsel	
Date: March 29, 2021	Date	a Received for f	ling at OPR:	

Authority cited: Sections 21083, Public Resources Code. Reference Section 21000-21174, Public Resources Code.